response to this notice. Awards will have a project period of three (3) years—an initial 12-month budget period with up to two (2) options years. Award amounts may vary, depending on the number of 7(j) eligible clients that an applicant is able to train (and performance for option years). However, no single awardee may receive more than \$400,000.00 in a single fiscal year. All proposals must provide training sessions for at least 30 eligible executives per class.

The selection criteria to be used for this competition will be provided in the application package.

DATES: The closing date for applications will be July 9, 2003.

ADDRESSEES: To obtain a copy of the complete application package call Adrienne Dinkins at (202) 205–7140, or go to SBA's Web site at http://www.sba.gov.

FOR APPLICATIONS AND FURTHER

INFORMATION: Questions concerning the technical aspects of this notice should be directed to Jacqueline Fleming at (202) 205–6177. Questions about budget or funding matters should be directed to Adrienne Dinkins at (202) 205–7140.

Program Authority: 15 U.S.C. 636(j).

Luz Hopewell,

Associate Administrator, Business Development.

[FR Doc. 03–14390 Filed 6–6–03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8025–01–P

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE

Technical Corrections to the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States

AGENCY: Office of the United States Trade Representative.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to authority delegated to the United States Trade Representative ("USTR") in Presidential Proclamation 6969 of January 27, 1997 (62 FR 4415), USTR is making technical corrections to subchapter III of chapter 99 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States ("HTS") as set forth in the annex to this notice. These

modifications correct several inadvertent errors and omissions in subheadings 9903.72.30 through 9903.74.24 of the HTS so that the intended tariff treatment is provided.

EFFECTIVE DATE: The corrections made in this notice are effective with respect to articles entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after the dates set forth in the annex to this notice.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Office of Industry, Office of the United States Trade Representative, 600 17th Street, NW., Room 501, Washington, DC 20508. Telephone (202) 395–5656.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On March 5, 2002, pursuant to section 203 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended (the "Trade Act") (19 U.S.C. 2253), the President issued Proclamation 7529 (67 FR 10553), which imposed tariffs and a tariff-rate quota on (a) certain flat steel, consisting of: Slabs, plate, hot-rolled steel, cold-rolled steel, and coated steel; (b) hot-rolled bar; (c) cold-finished bar; (d) rebar; (e) certain tubular products; (f) carbon and alloy fittings; (g) stainless steel bar; (h) stainless steel rod; (i) tin mill products; and (j) stainless steel wire, as provided for in subheadings 9903.72.30 through 9903.74.24 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States ("HTS") ("safeguard measures") for a period of three years plus 1 day. Effective with respect to goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after 12:01 a.m., e.s.t., on March 20, 2002, Proclamation 7529 modified subchapter III of chapter 99 of the HTS so as to provide for such increased duties and a tariff-rate quota. Proclamation 7529 also delegated to the USTR the authority to consider requests for exclusion of a particular product submitted in accordance with the procedures set out in 66 FR 54321, 54322-54323 (October 26, 2001) and, upon publication in the **Federal Register** of a notice of his finding that a particular product should be excluded, to modify the HTS provision created by the annex to that proclamation to exclude such particular product from the pertinent safeguard measure. On April 5, 2002, USTR published a notice in the Federal Register excluding particular products from the safeguard measures, and

modified the HTS accordingly. 67 FR 16484. On July 3, the President issued Proclamation 7576, which extended the period for granting exclusions until August 31, 2002. On July 12, 2002, August 30, 2002, and March 31, 2003, USTR published notices in the **Federal Register** excluding additional products from the safeguard measures, and modified the HTS accordingly. 67 FR 46221, 67 FR 56182, and 68 FR 15494.

On March 19, 2002, June 4, 2002, July 12, 2002, August 30, 2002, November 14, 2002, February 11, 2003 and March 31, 2003, USTR published Federal Register notices (67 FR 12635, 67 FR 38541, 67 FR 46221, 67 FR 56182, 67 FR 69065, 68 FR 6982, 68 FR 15494 respectively) making technical corrections to subchapter III of chapter 99 of the HTS to remedy several technical errors introduced in the annex to Proclamation 7529. These corrections ensured that the intended tariff treatment was provided. Since the publication of these Federal Register notices, additional technical errors and omissions in subchapter III of chapter 99 have come to the attention of USTR. The annex to this notice makes technical corrections to the HTS to remedy these errors and omissions. In particular, the annex to this notice corrects errors in the descriptions of the physical dimensions, chemical composition, or mechanical characteristics of certain products excluded from the application of the safeguard measures.

Proclamation 6969 authorized the USTR to exercise the authority provided to the President under section 604 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2483) to embody rectifications, technical or conforming changes, or similar modifications in the HTS. Under authority vested in the USTR by Proclamation 6969, the rectifications, technical and conforming changes, and similar modifications set forth in the annex to this notice shall be embodied in the HTS with respect to goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after the dates set forth in the Annex to this notice.

Peter F. Allgeier,

Deputy United States Trade Representative.
BILLING CODE 3190-01-P

ANNEX

Subchapter III of chapter 99 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule (HTS) is modified as set forth in this annex, with bracketed matter included to assist in the understanding of the modifications. The following provisions supersede matter now in the HTS, with the new subheadings being inserted by this notice set forth in columnar format and the material inserted in the HTS columns entitled "Heading/ Subheading", "Article Description", "Rates of Duty 1 General", "Rates of Duty 1 Special", and "Rates of Duty 2", respectively. The corrections to the text of individual subdivisions of U.S. note 11 to such subchapter III set forth herein, and to their associated subheadings, shall be effective with respect to covered goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after 12:01 a.m. EST on the date that each such subdivision of U.S. note 11 to subchapter III became effective, or in the case of corrections to text previously modified the effective date of such previous modification to such subdivision as appropriate.

Section I. Effective March 31, 2003, the notice published at 68 FR 15494-15544 is modified by deleting part 1(C) of section I from the annex.

<u>Section II.</u> Unless otherwise specified in a subdivision herein, the following modifications of subchapter III of chapter 99 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States shall be effective with respect to goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after 12:01 a.m. EST, on or after the effective date of the inclusion in, or of the previous correction of, the individual HTS provision or text being corrected.

- 1. U.S. note 11 to such subchapter III is hereby modified as follows:
 - (A) the phrase ", as in effect on March 20, 2002" is inserted after the second occurrence of "inclusive" in subdivision (a)(i);
 - (B) in subdivision (b)(xx)(C), "maximum" is inserted after "sulfur 0.025";
 - (C) in subdivision (c)(cii)(A)(II), "9.5249 mm (plus 0, minus 0.22097 mm) or" is inserted before "12.7 mm";
 - (D) in subdivision (c)(xxvii), "1670 +/- 100 N/mm² (42 to 46 HRC)" is deleted and "1670 +/- 100 N/mm²" is inserted in lieu thereof; "maximum 0.8 on 3 m" is deleted and "maximum 0.8 mm on 3 m" is inserted in lieu thereof; "sulfur" is deleted and "sulfur not over" is inserted in lieu thereof;
 - (E) in subdivision (c)(cli), "300 t" is deleted and "500 t" is inserted in lieu thereof;
 - (F) subdivision (c)(ccxiv) is deleted;
 - (G) in subdivision (c)(ccxxvi), "RMS6 or better" is deleted and "RMS7 or less" is inserted in lieu thereof;
 - (H) in subdivision (c)(ccxxxi), "whether or not" is inserted before "in coils";

- (I) in subdivision (c)(ccxli), the first occurrence of "yield strength 590 N/mm² or more but not over 730 N/mm²; and elongation 13 percent or more but not over 20 percent;" is deleted;
- (J) in subdivision (c)(cclvi), "6.2 mm +/- 0.2mm" is deleted and "46.2 mm +/- 0.2 mm" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (K) in subdivision (c)(cclxxxii), "91.3" is deleted and "9 to 13" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (L) in subdivision (c)(cclxxxvi), the text beginning with "chemical composition" and ending with "titanium 0.05 to 0.07" is deleted and "chemical composition (percent by weight): carbon 0.020 to 0.070, silicon 0.0025 to 0.0500, manganese 0.20 to 0.45, phosphorous 0.0015 to 0.0400, sulfur 0.002 to 0.050 and titanium 0.05 to 0.07" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (M) in subdivision (c)(ccxcvi), "not to exceed" is inserted after "thickness tolerances" and before "0.05 mm";
- (N) in subdivision (c)(cccxxii), "nickel not over 0.020" is deleted and "nickel not over 0.20" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (O) in subdivision (c)(cccxxxi), "steel grade ASTM A752" is deleted and "steel grade ASTM A572" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (P) in subdivision (c)(cccxxxviii) "sulfur 0.20 to 0.35" is deleted and "sulfur 0.020 to 0.035" is inserted in lieu thereof; "aluminum 0.20 to 0.50" is deleted and "aluminum 0.020 to 0.050" is inserted in lieu thereof; "American Standards for Testing Materials method A112 (ASTM A112)" is deleted and "American Standards for Testing Materials method E112 (ASTM E112)" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (Q) subdivision (c)(cccxlvii) is deleted;
- (R) in subdivision (c)(ccclvi) "manganese 0.050 to 0.085" is deleted and "manganese 0.50 to 0.85" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (S) in subdivision (c)(cccxcviii), "in a black cold-finished condition" is deleted and "in a black or cold finished condition" is inserted in lieu thereof;

- in subdivision (c)(cccxcix), "to allow passage of gas through the steel" is deleted and "which allows passage of gas through the entire surface of the steel" is inserted in lieu thereof; ", all of which are compressed in a cold isostatic press, sintered in a vacuum atmosphere, and then held in nitrogen gas or ammonia gas at a temperature of 900 to 1050°C to impart porous quality over the entire surface" is deleted; "kilocalories m⁻² h⁻¹ °C⁻¹" is deleted and "kilocalories per square meter per hour per degree Celsius" is inserted in lieu thereof; and "12 x 10⁻⁶ to 12.5 x 10⁻⁶ °C⁻¹" is deleted and "12 x 10⁻⁶ per degree Celsius to 12.5 x 10⁻⁶ per degree Celsius" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (U) in subdivision (c)(cdv), "ASTM A120 (E-H)" is deleted and "ASTM A53" is inserted in lieu thereof; "2,962 mm to 3,063 mm in length" is deleted and "6,071 mm to 6,135 mm in length" is inserted in lieu thereof; "AISI C1012" is deleted; "carbon 0.25, manganese 0.99; phosphorus 0.035, sulfur 0.035" is deleted and "carbon not over 0.25, manganese not over 0.95; phosphorus not over 0.05, sulfur not over 0.045" is inserted in lieu thereof; "zinc coating 0.50 to 0.99 and aluminum 0.01 to 0.10;" is deleted;
- (V) in subdivision (c)(cdvii), "welded single wall" is deleted and "brazed double wall" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (W) in subdivision (c)(cdxxiv), "1,000 t" is deleted and "500 t" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (X) in subdivision (c)(cdxxv), "guaranteed to a flatness tolerance of 3 mm per mm or better" is deleted and "guaranteed to a flatness tolerance of 3 mm per meter or better;" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (Y) in subdivision (c)(cdxxvi), "flatness less than or equal to 3 mm per mm;" is deleted and "flatness less than or equal to 3 mm per m;" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (Z) In subdivision (c)(ccxv)(ii), "minimum yield point" is deleted and "maximum yield point" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (AA) in subdivision (c) (cciv), "C2" is deleted and "C22" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (BB) in subdivision (c) (clvii), "45 HRB" is deleted and "40 to 50 HRB" is inserted in lieu thereof;
- (CC) in subdivision (c) (clvii)(A), "0.533 mm," is inserted after "0.483 mm,"
- (DD) in subdivision (c) (clvii)(B), "1.02 mm," is inserted after "0.762 mm,"
- (EE) in subdivision (c) (ccxcvii), "450 MPa" is deleted and "350 MPa" is inserted in lieu

thereof;

- 2. The following subheadings of such subchapter III are each modified as follows:
 - (A) in subheading 9903.77.86 "(including goods of this subheading and of subheading 9903.82.18)" is inserted after "quantity";
 - (B) in subheading 9903.78.30, "1,000 t" is deleted and "500 t" is inserted in lieu thereof;
 - (C) subheading 9903.80.81 is deleted;
 - (D) subheading 9903.81.13 is deleted;
 - (E) in subheading 9903.81.03, ", and entered in an aggregate quantity during a time period specified in such note not to exceed 835 t" should be inserted after "subchapter";
- 3. The following new subheadings are inserted in numerical sequence in subchapter III of chapter 99 of the HTS, with the new material being inserted in the columns entitled "Heading/Subheading", "Article Description", "Rate of Duty 1 General", "Rates of Duty 1 Special" and "Rates of Duty 2", respectively:

	:[Goods:]	:	::	
"9903.78.33	: Enumerated in U.S. note 11(b)(xvii) to this	:	:	:
	: subchapter : No change	: No change	: No change	
			:	::
9903.82.18	: Enumerated in U.S. note 11(c)(cxciii) to this	:	:	:
	: subchapter and entered in an aggregate quantity	:	:	:
	: (including goods of this subheading and of subheading	:	:	:
	: 9903.77.86) not to exceed 500 t during a time period	:	:	:
	: specified in such note	: No change	: No change	: No change"
		· ·	0	0-

CONFORMING CHANGES:

Subheading 9903.72.57 is modified by deleting "9903.78.32" and by inserting in lieu thereof "9903.78.33"; Subheading 9903.74.01 is modified by deleting "9903.82.17" and by inserting in lieu thereof "9903.82.18";

[FR Doc. 03–14478 Filed 6–6–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3190–01–C

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

Notice of Intent To Rule on Application 03–03–C–00–RAP To Impose and Use the Revenue From a Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) at Rapid City Regional Airport, Rapid City, SD

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT.

ACTION: Notice of Intent to Rule on

Application.

SUMMARY: The FAA proposes to rule and invites public comment on the application to impose and use the revenue from a PFC at Rapid City Regional Airport under the provisions of the 49 U.S.C. 40117 and part 158 of the Federal Aviation Regulations (14 CFR part 158).

DATES: Comments must be received on or before July 9, 2003.

ADDRESSES: Comments on this application may be mailed or delivered in triplicate to the FAA at the following address: Bismarck Airports District